Fixed rate:

Convertible senior notes $ — — % — % $ 60,000 4.0 % 3.25 %
Private placement term loans - unsecured 400,000 31.9 % 4.15 % 400,000 26.6 % 4.15 %
Senior notes - unsecured 400,000 31.9 % 3.00 % — — % — %
Bank term loans - unsecured — — % — % 340,000 22.6 % 3.27 %
Fannie Mae term loans - secured, non-recourse 77,038 6.2 % 3.97 % 95,354 6.3 % 3.94 %
Revolving credit facility - unsecured — — % — % 60,000 4.0 % 2.81 %

Variable rate:
Bank term loans - unsecured 375,000 30.0 % 1.41 % 310,000 20.7 % 1.77 %
Revolving credit facility - unsecured — — % — % 238,000 15.8 % 1.34 %

$ 1,252,038 100.0 % 2.95 % $ 1,503,354 100.0 % 2.91 %

 Differs from carrying amount due to unamortized discounts and loan costs.
 Total is weighted average rate

For the year ended December 31, 2020, $340.0 million in unsecured bank term loans and $60.0 million of the revolving credit facility in the table above reflect the
effect of $400.0 million notional amount interest rate swaps which matured in December 2021, that effectively converted variable rate debt to fixed rate debt. These
loans bore interest at LIBOR plus a spread, currently a blended 127 basis points, based on our credit ratings-based LIBOR margin.

1 2 1 2

1

2

62

Table of Contents

To highlight the sensitivity of our term loans, senior notes and secured mortgage debt to changes in interest rates, the following summary shows the effects on fair
value  (“FV”)  assuming  a  parallel  shift  of  50  basis  points  (“bps”)  in  market  interest  rates  for  a  contract  with  similar  maturities  as  of  December  31,  2021  ($  in
thousands):

Balance Fair Value FV reflecting change in interest rates
Fixed rate: -50 bps +50 bps

Private placement term loans - unsecured $ 400,000 $ 405,427 $ 410,849 $ 400,104
Senior notes - unsecured 400,000 375,708 391,126 360,952
Fannie Mae term loans - secured, non-recourse 77,038 76,989 78,194 75,804

 The change in fair value of our fixed rate debt was due primarily to the overall change in interest rates.

At December 31, 2021, the fair value of our mortgage and other notes receivable, discounted for estimated changes in the risk-free rate, was approximately $314.8
million. A 50 basis-point increase in market rates would decrease the estimated fair value of our mortgage and other loans by approximately $4.0 million, while a 50
basis-point decrease in such rates would increase their estimated fair value by approximately $7.0 million.

Equity Price Risk

The Company is not subject to equity risk since it owns no marketable securities.